. In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the -
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

=

LIQ14

in CVL

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House| -

TUESDAY

UMY

28/07/2020 #355
COMPANIES HOUSE Y,

T : Cc;mpany details
~ Company number r”_[—,—,—r—rl——

J

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

 Company name in full rP_remler Managed Payphones Limited

bold black capitals.

|

r .~ Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Chris
Surname Newell

u . " Liquidator’s address
Building name/number r81 Station Road
Street r Marlow
Post town l Bucks
County/Region r . . _
Postcode [sufr[ T1In[sT
Country .

u Liquidator’s name @

A Full for'enamé(s) Frank ©.0ther liquidator

' S Use this section to tell us about *
Surname | Wessely another fiquidator.

' u Liquidator’s address !
Buiiding name/number|781 Station Road " [@Other liquidator - ‘

- Use this section to tell us about

Street - r Marlow another liquidator.
Post town ‘ Bucks )
County/Region
Postcode

EWFFWNET

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14 N

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release . -

) O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

- | attach a copy of the final account.

I .

- Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query -
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|

Comachame Nina Sellars

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

I:I Where to send

comanyrre Quantuma LLP .

81 Station Road

Marlow

County/Region

= IsTulz Talnls[

|

Country

N

DX

Telephong

B

01628 478100

ﬁChecinst

We méy return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. .

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form. ‘

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, howeéver for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardif_f, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This-form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

.04/17 Version 1.0

N




Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts &

Premier Managed Payphones Limited

(In Liquidation)

From 30 July 2019 To 29 May 2020

Payments

Statement
of Affairs
S £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain . Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
Cash at Bank 855.27
-Bank Interest Gross 0.65 '
' ~ 855.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond : 135.00
VAT Irrecoverable 142.65
Postage 9.68
Storage Costs 393.59
Statutory Advertising 169.00
Land Registry Fee 6.00 i
'(855.92)
; UNSECURED CREDITORS
~(66,854.82) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL -
(11,122.71) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL v
‘ NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS ,
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL .
' : NIL
(78,077.53) 0.00-
"REPRESENTED BY
\ NIL
¢ .
Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 0of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

23 July 2020 09:17



' PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’.‘ FINAL ACCOUNT

29 May 2020

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of Premier Managed Payphones
Limited following the appointment of Chris Newell and Frank Wessely as Joint Liquidators on 30
July 2019. .

Please note that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and that we are seeking our Release
as Joint Liquidators in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the
. statutory requirements of The Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in.part, by members and creditors for any purpose other
than updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ RELEASE

. Creditors may object to the Release of the Liquidators by giving notice, in writing, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this report, or on final determination .of any CouArt application.

Chris Newell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practltloner by the lnsolvency Practitioners

Association

Frank Wessely is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chértered
Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

3. CREDITORS CLAlMS AND DlSTRlBUTlONS

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

: 5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6. - CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Appendix 1

Appendix 2’ The Joint L'iquidators’ receipts and payments account‘as at 29'May 2020
_Appendix 3 Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Review Period

Appendix4  The Joint Liquidators’ Detailed Narratrve Lrst of Work Undertaken during the

Review Period :

Appendix 5 Notice That The Compeny's Affairs Are Fully Wound Up

Appendix 6 Notice Of No Dividénd -

-ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”
“the Rules”

Insolvency Act 1986 .
. Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Liquidators”  Chris Newell and Frank Wes_se!y

“Email” -

“the Company”

‘Nina.Sellars@Quantuma.com

Premier Managed Payphones Limited (in quwdatlon)

“Decision Procedure” Vote by Correspondence

“SIP”.
“Small Debts”

Virtual Meeting — all_ows creditors to participate without the need to attend.
Electronic Voting - an electronic system that allows creditors to vote without
“the need to attend. -
Physical Meeting - meeting held- at a specific- location and time where
creditors need to attend in person. ‘
Statement of insolvency Practice'(EngIand & Wales)
’ Clanms of £1,000 or less '

“Review Period” Perlod covered by the report from 30 July 2019 to 29 May 2020



1. INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to orovide 'members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 30 July 2019.

A schedule of statutory information in,resbeot of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint quu1dators of the Company
on 30 July 2019.

The Joint quurdators conﬁrm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
either one or both of them.

2, THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION -

The Joint‘Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

" Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period, together wrth ,
a summary of the transactlons during the course of the Liquidation to the date of this report.

VAT Basis

Recelpts and payments are shown net-of VAT, “with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs
shown separately.

Realisation of assets

Cash at Bank

The sum of £855 27 was-held in the Company s bank account and transferred to the L|qU|dat|on account
. shortly after our appointment. .

Gross Bank Interest

In total gross bank interest of £d.t55 has been received during the course of the Liquidation. .
Unrealisable Assets ' '

| The following assets have proved unrealisable for the reasons provided:

Plant & MachmeryIOfflce Furmture & Equrpment

Richard Birch & Co, mdependent valuation agents were instructed to value the Plant & Machlnery, Ofﬁce
Furniture & Equipment. A valuation report was prepared by them and due to the old age and condltlon
of the office furniture & equipment no realisation could be made. -

AII asset reallsatlons are complete.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
have assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the

. _ Joint Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the 'Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:



e Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

e Drafting and i |ssumg the progress report to ¢reditors; :

e Consulting with and instructing staff as regards practical, technical and legal aspects of the
case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining electronic case files, wh|ch must include records to show and explain-the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the
Liquidation; ' '

¢ -Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond; : :

. Conductmg periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressmg efficiently,
effectlvely and in line with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, mcludlng regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing periodic tax returns.
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as reqmred by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.:

» ' Closing procedures including preparing the Final Report.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company did not have any secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

The Com.pany did not have any preferential creditors.

A Prescribed Part -

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted -
to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available .
purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

. 50% of net property up. to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £800, 0.00. "

As previously advised, the Company did not gnve a floating charge to any class of creditor, the prescnbed
part provisions did not apply.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £77,977.53 in the Director’'s Estlmated Statement of Affaurs and
to date, 1 claim has been‘received totalling £45 000.

Notice of No Dividend

I confirm that no dividend will be distributed as the funds realised have already been distributed or used
or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.



The Joint Liquidator will now proc'eed to conclude the Liquidation and, thcrefore, any claims against the
assets of the Company are required to be established by 27 June 2020.

4, OTHER MA;TTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The I'_nsolvency Service on 29 October 2019.

SIP2 - Initial Assessnlent of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Liquidators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment all the -
information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which
may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any-potential claims
which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

Th|s review has been completed and we.confirm that we did not |dent|fy any further assets or actions
which would lead to a recovery for creditors. .

EU Regulatlons (Whether Proceedlngs are Main Proceedlngs or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their trading address was 10 Alexandra Way,
Tewkesbury,Gloucs GL20 8NB and, therefore, it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulations.

General Data Protection Regulation '

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency
proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, WhICh can be found .
at this link www. quantuma com/legal-notices/. : ~

Further Informatlon

Please note that the Joint Liquidatoi’s are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics whén carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the
following . link  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics
Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

"To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at

- http://lwww.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' effective from 6 Aprii 2017 together with Quantuma LLP’s
current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may | be found at
https://www.quantuma. com/gulde/cred|tors-gwde-fees/

. A hard copy of both the Credltors Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may oe
obtained on request at no cost. .



Pre-Appointment Costs

" The board of directors authorised the fee of £6,000 plus VAT plus disbursements for assisting the directors
in calling the relevant meetings and with preparing the statement of affairs on 30 July 2019 The sum of
£5,000 plus VAT was paid by the Company prior to it entering |nto liquidation.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees has not been fixed. The.Joint Liquidafors attempted during the
~ review period to have this fixed by seeking creditors approval on a time cost basis. No votes were
received. .

In ‘summary the Joint Liquidatérs‘ time costs for the Review Period totals £12,067.25, representing
69.95 hours at an average hourly rate of £172 51. . A full breakdown of these costs can be found at
Appendix 3. : o :

A detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint’ Luqmdators during the Review Period can be
found at Appendix-4.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to
date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the
Liquidation estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows The fee estimate covered
for the whole life of the I|qU|dat|on

- . Act;:al iime costs incurred during | Actual total time costs incurred to
Original fees estimate the Review Period date
Blended Average -
: Average .

hourly Total time hourly Total time
Work category :g;:sf rate ;otal fees ::l" r:f :::grly costs :gl" r s°f rate costs

£ per £ per hour £ £ per £

hour hour
Administration : : :
and Planning .32.50 146.13 4,749.17 69.95 | 172.51 12,067.25 | 69.95 1?2.51 . 12.067.25
Creditors 21.00 | 241.90 5,080.00 | 8.10 | 154.57 1,252.00 |- 8.10 | 154.57 1,252.00
Investigations 20.00 | 125.08 2,501.67 | 14.70 | 179.56 2,639.50 | 14.70 | 179.56 2,639.50
2::2;3‘”" of | 2800 | 14446 | 404500 | 6.10 | 164.02 1,000.50 | 6.10 | 164.02 | 1,000.50
Cashiering 6.00 | 174.44 1,046.67 |  3.80 | 145.66 553.{50 - 3.80 | 145.66 . 553.50
Closing 9.00 | 200.19 1,801.67 440 | 182.16 801.50 440 | 182.16 801.50
Procedures :
TOTAL 116.50 | 165.01 '19,224.17 69.95 | 172.51 12,067.25 | 69.95 | 172.51 12,067.25

a




Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The expenses incurred during the Review Period and to date are compared with the original expenses

estimate as foIIows

Actual

Amount paid

Amount paid

Original Actual total
: expenses expenses in the Review expenses to date
Expenses estimate incurred in Period incurred to
, ' the Review date
Period
£ £ £ £ £

Postage 80.00 31.00 9.68 31.00 9.68
Bonding 135.00 . 135.00 135.00 135.00 135.00
Advertising 195.48 169.00 169.00 - 169.00 - 169.00
Storage 50.00 393.59 - 393.59 393.59 393.59
Land Registry Search 0.00 6.00 6.00 - 6.00 __6.00
Category 2 expenses
Photocopying 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stationery 50.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 570.48 734.59 713.27 734.59 713.27

The basis on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
. Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above. -
No Category 2 disburserments have been drawn as no creditor approval was received to draw these.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be mcurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

o the original fees estimate has not been exceeded, and
o the original expenses estimate has not been exceeded

The main reason why the expenses estimate has been exceeded is due to increased storage costs in
respect of the Company’s books and records.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here

http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective
from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’'s current schedule- of charge-out rates and chargeable

disbursemen'ts may be found at httgs://www.guantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/

A hard copy of both the relevant Creditors’ Guide and the firn’s charge-out rate and dusbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost. .

Other professional costs
Agents & Valuers

As previously advised, Richard Birch & Co were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to valuing
" the Company’s assets. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard sales commission
rate of 10%, plus disbursements and VAT. However no fees were charged by the valuation agents as
no assets could be realised. ‘

All professional costs were reviewed and analysed before payment was approved.



Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Joint Liquidators to provide
additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report.
Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured

‘creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the

~ amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators ‘are entltled to charge or otherwise
challenging some or all of the expenses incurred. :

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneratlon and/or expenses being complalned of.

Please note that such chaIIenges may not disturb remuneratlon or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

6. CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

All matters have been concluded and the Joint Liquidatofs will vacate office and obtain their Release
as Liquidators on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

‘The company, will subsequently be dissolved automatlcally (cease to exist) three months after the
delivery of the final account. .

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesutate to contact Nina Sellars
on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at Nina.Sellars@Quantuma.com

Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

iy

: .Company Name

Trading Address

Premier Managed Payphones Limited

10 Alexandra Wéy, Tewkesbufy, Glocs GL20 8NB

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Email
CHange in Office Holder

Registered office Address

Former Registered Office.
'Company Number

Incorporation Date ;

In Liquidation

30 July 2019

Chris Newell

Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road Marlow Bucks,
SL7 1INS ’

Nina.Sellars@Quantuma.com

n/a

. 81 Station Road, Marlow, SL7 1NS

Maniland ‘House,‘ 12 Court Parade, .East Lane,
Wembley, Mi,ddlesex,'HAO 3HU

02619538

12 June 1991




: : . Appendix 2
‘PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED :
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 29 MAY 2020



Premier Managed Payphones Limited
(In Liquidation) -
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement - . From 30/07/2019 - " From 30/07/2019

of Affairs _ g To 29/05/2020 ' To 208/05/2020
. £ ' . E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS 4 :
Bank Interest Gross o . S 0.65 0.65
Uncertain Book Debts ) : NIL - NIL
’ . Cash at Bank o ‘ 855.27 855.27
Uncertain Plant & Machinery . : NIL i NIL
o ' 855.92 , 855.92
COST OF REALISATIONS o - .
Other Property Expenses ‘ '6.00 6.00
Postage - - - 9.68 9.68
Specific Bond - ' 135.00 - 135.00
Statutory Advertising : E ‘ -169.00 : . 169.00
Storage Costs 393.59 . 393.59
VAT Irrecoverable ‘ 142.65 © .142.65
' : ' (855.92) - '.' (855.92)
. UNSECURED CREDITORS , .
(11,122.71) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT : -NiL NIL
(66,854.82) Trade & Expense Creditors’ . ' NIL - NIL
- . ' NIL NIL
~ DISTRIBUTIONS . v .
- (100.00) Ordinary Shareholders T ~ NIL - C NIL
S : ’ NIL R NIL
(78,077.53) . : 0.00 ‘ 0.00

REPRESENTED BY

S NIL




’ . C I . Appendix 3
~ PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED . ,
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD '



Jojues Jayi0 JeBeuey

szLh " sz190'24 £6'69 ST6 05°SS [T 0se SINOH Jej0L
P9l 05°000's o9 000 o9 00’0 000 Sjessy J0 uogesijeay
0008} 00'v9 (44 000 oro 000 000 AKiouroeyy pue wed : Zov
€E'E9k 00°€rE (%4 000 oLz 000 000 Auadoid ploysseen / Pioyessd - LOY
98val 05°€6S 09°¢ 000, 09°E 000 000 ' Sj9SSV jo uoResiiesy : 00t
95°6L) 05'6£9'Z oLrve 090 [:x43 000 (143 suogeBRsaAu]
€2°28L - 05°691L°L * 0r'9 000 065 000 050 spodey ¥aaod | Loe
00'04€ 00962 080 000 000 000 080 maney Z dis : VOOE -
€595 L 05 090 06'9 . 000 000 suofeBaseau) : 00E
5'%51 00°Z8Z'} ors 0’4 09'9 000 000 s40pas)’
$9°691- 0S°€LS e 000 ore '000 000 sI0ppar) o] Loday ead wuaul tLZ
0009 00°0vZ 05'L 000 0s°} 000 000 SI01IPBID) 0} SUOKEdYNON Jusuuioddy (en!
85944 0s'1Ze 06'L 05t or'o 000 000 SaWeYdS uoISUBG Y Bullesq : vpozZ
52891 00'SEL 080 000 080 000 000 11BD / 80UBPUOASBLD 1011PBLD) : £0Z
00091 00°8Y 0E0 000 0£'0 000 000 seakodw3 | vZ0Z
00564 00'6¢ zo 000 020 000 000 w3202
€e'est 00'SS g0 000 oce 000 000 SoUpaI] 10T
aL'zel 05°108 or'y 0?'0 or'y 000 000 sainpaddid Buisold
a'zel 05108 ory 000 .oy 000 000 sainpeaosd Buisor) : 059
99'syl 05°€SS 08 o'z ok 000 000 Bupaiysed
99'GhL- 05'€SS 08'e o'z oLt . 000 000 5“!19!';520 1009
T8VLLE §T0Z8's Sli'ZE - S0'S 06'€Z o' (144 Buuueid g upwpy
0068t 00'bbL 090 000 090 N 000 000 AVA/XBL 808
LL6EL 05°20€" ‘0z o'l (V43 000 000 Swnies pue siejew 1D '8 LVA : 904
64802 05599 00’8 000 or'9 000 09l meiney / A6eiens 8sed 1 5oL
£C6SH SLEES SEE 0s'L oLl 000 S0 uogessIuIWPY [BJBUSD : 1L
819zt STL0L -580 590 0z0 000 000 6ui4 /dn1es o(14 / @seD Sd) : €04
0008} 00'0zL sy 000 oSy 000 000 $pI028) pUE $300q Bulpeyds @ Burescoey : vZoL
Lg'sgL 05118 06’y 060 00V 000 000 ﬁllll_i B SUOREBOYGON [EJ8UBD B AICINIETS (BAILI * VOOL
80584 SLE9S'L Sv'e 004 0g's 0L S0 Buueld 9 UOREASIURUPY : 00L
(3) ajey ' N yels woddng $[BUOISS0401d o
Aunop eBesaay (3)1s00 a1 SINOH €101 ¢ Sjuels|ssy Jeupey UOROUN MIOM JO UOREIYISSE]D

1S0d :8poQ 1afoid
0202/506¢ ‘0L 6102/L0/0€ ‘wold

pajwi sauoydieq pabeuepy Ja:ms;d 055009

Mewwns 1509 @ awl] 6dIS pajeIaq - Anpug awi)



PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 4

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING THE

.REVIEW PERIOD

Description of Wofi-('ur;aenaken

includes

ADMINISTRATION &PLANNING i

Administration & Planning

Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g.
Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the documentataon and deallng
with other notification of appointment

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance.with statutory requirements

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and
records.

Collection .and making an inventory of company books and
records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details
on IPS.

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2
months & 6 months.

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews .

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical,
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task Ilsts/dlanes
Updating checklists

anti-money

Corporation Tax matters and retums.

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

CREDITORS

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the
documentation & sending out |nma| appointment notification
to creditors

Preparing a fee estimate for |nclu5|on with the report to
creditors.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and

telephone conversations.

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone .
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Dealing with Pension Schemes

. Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions vReguIatbr

Final Accounts

Dealing with HMRC claims

INVESTIGATIONS




Description of work undertaken

Includes

SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a
view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deﬁcrency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors

|_regarding certain transactions

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or reium on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with Insolvency Service -
Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Cash at Bank

CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders'
cashbook and bank account.

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements .

_Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

- Issuing cheques/BACS payments where appropriate

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances where appropriate

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

‘Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

CLOSING PROCEDURES

Filing final statutory retums at Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

N

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case exoept when the lnltlal set up is being perforrned or
* when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Rates may have been subject to periodic increase.

Charge-out rates
Staff
£

Partners 370.00
Directors 345.00
“Senior Manager 265.00
Managgr ) 240.00
Assistant Manager 210.00




Charge out rates

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

Staff
£
Senior Administrator ~ 185.00
Administrator 160.00
Assistant Administrator - 105.00
- Case Accountant 135.00
100.00




L ' Appendix 5
PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED
(INLIQUIDATION) - o

NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP



NOTiCE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Premier Managed Payphones Limited (In L|quudat|on) (“the Company")
Company Number: 02619538

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). |
is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma
LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, who were appointed by the members and ¢reditors.

The Joint Liquidator glves notice that the Company’s affalrs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the 'right' 4

(i) to request mformatlon from the Joint L|qU|dator under Rule 18: 9 of the Rules;

(i) . to chal|enge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules
and

(i) to object to the release of the Jomt Liquidators by glvmg notlce in wrltmg, before the end of the
prescribed period, to: .

Chris Newell '
" Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Mariow, Bucks, SL7.1NS

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii) if any request
for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to Court under that Rule or Rule 18.34
of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined. .

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171. of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companles the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has
" objected to release. .

The Joint Liquidators will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same tlme as vacatlng offlce
unless any of the Company'’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed:

Chris Newell
- Joint Liquidator .

Dated: 29 May 2020



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set outin a final report under rule 18.14:

a secured cred|tor :
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in"value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question); or

e anyunsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) - A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons‘must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person,
or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

1) Th|s rule apphes to an appllcatlon in a winding-up made by a person mentloned in paragraph '
(2) on the grounds that: ) .

o the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the crrcumstances excessive;

o the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

o the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out inrule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable:

a secured creditor; or

an unsecured creditor with either - :

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credltors (including that
credltor) or

(i) the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a credltor must ' be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



- PREMIER MANAGED PAYPHONES LIMITED -

. (IN LIQUIDATION) S

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Appendix 6



NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

Company Name: Premier Managed Payphones lelted (In quuldatlon) (“the Company")
Company Number: 02619538

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvéricy (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).
It is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of Quantuma
~LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, who were appointed b’y the members and creditors.

The Joint quuldator gives notice confirming that no dividend will be declared in the LloU|dat|on of the
Company as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the
- expenses of the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators will now proceed to conclude.the Liquidation and therefore any claims agamst the
assets of the Company are requnred to be established by 30 June 2020.

Signed:

Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 29 May 2020



